

Misc. Appeal 137 of 2024
(R. No. 141 of 2024)

Order No. 13 dated 09.9.2025,

Today is fixed for hearing petition u/s 151 C.P.C.

Appellant also filed an application for extension of the ad-interim order passed by this Court.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the petitioner in respect of the petition u/s 151 C.P.C dated 10.4.2025.

Perused the application and materials on record. By filing this application the appellant mainly prayed for direction upon the O.C, Keshpur P.S to give assistance to the appellant so that she can complete her construction.

It appears from the record that vide Order No.01 dated 02.8.2024 this Court directed both the parties to maintain status quo in respect of nature and character of the suit. So the prayer of the appellant to complete her construction with the assistance of police of Keshpur P.S cannot be allowed, otherwise it will violate the order of injunction mentioned above.

Accordingly, the petition u/s 151 C.P.C is considered and rejected.

The ad-interim order passed by this Court be extended till the next date.

To 18.11.2025 for T.C.R and further hearing.

Dictt and Corrt by me

D.J.

District Judge
Paschim Medinipur